
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted 
Subgroup 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 January 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this subgroup meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Membership  

Councillors - Alijah, Hewitson, T Judge, Lovecy (Chair) and Stone 
 

Co-opted members – Mrs B Kellner and Mr R Lammas 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
October 2018. 

 

3 - 6 

2.   Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded. – to follow 
 

To consider inspection reports for a selection of the schools. 
 

 

2a.  Burnage Academy for Boys 
 

7 - 18 

2b.  Lily Lane Primary School 

 

19 - 32 

2c.  St Mary’s C of E Primary School Moston 

 

33 - 44 

3.   Daycare Providers 

To consider inspection reports and performance information for a 

selection of daycare providers. 
 

 

3a.  Alexandra Park Children's Learning Community 
 

45 - 50 

3b.  Happy Kids Delamere Park 

 

51 - 56 

3c.  Happy Kids Heybury Close 
 

57 - 62 

3d.  St Catherine's Wrap Around Care 
 

63 - 68 

4.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

To review the Terms of Reference and Work Programme of the 
Subgroup. 

 

69 - 70 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  

 
 Rachel McKeon 

 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 21 January 2019 by the Governance and 

Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 

Manchester M60 2LA



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 
 
Present:  
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillor Hewitson 
 
Mrs B Kellner, Co-opted Member, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 
 
Apologies:  
Councillor Lovecy 
Mr R Lammas, Primary sector teacher representative 
 
CYP/OSG/18/21 Appointment of Chair 
 
Decision 
 
In the absence of Councillor Lovecy, to agree that Councillor Stone be appointed as 
Chair of this meeting. 
 
CYP/OSG/18/22 Minutes 
 
The Chair informed Members that, as requested by the Subgroup, Damian Hines, 
Secretary of State for Education, and Vicky Beer, Regional Schools Commissioner, 
had been invited to attend a meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee.  He advised Members that no response had been received from Damian 
Hines.  He reported that Vicky Beer had advised that it was not appropriate for her to 
attend a scrutiny committee meeting but that she was working with Council officers. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018. 
 
CYP/OSG/18/23 Post Ofsted Inspection Action Plan - Progress Report 
 
The Subgroup received a report of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services which 
outlined activity undertaken by the service and where relevant its partners to respond 
to the recommendations from Ofsted following their inspection of Manchester’s 
Children Services in 2017. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 The structure of the action plan; 

 The delivery of the action plan; and 

 Progress, risks and next steps in relation to each of the recommendations 
arising from Ofsted’s inspection. 

Page 3

Item 1



 

 
The Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services also provided Members 
with an oral update on Ofsted’s recent focus visit, advising that the outcome of this 
visit was due to be published on 10 October 2018.  The Chair requested that this 
document be circulated to Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee, once published. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Subgroup’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Staffing issues, including the recruitment and retention of staff and how new 
staff were supported; 

 The importance of ensuring young people leaving care had access to suitable 
accommodation; and 

 Progress in improving Greater Manchester Police’s (GMP’s) response to 
domestic abuse incidents involving children. 

 
The Strategic Director informed Members that his service had reduced the number of 
agency workers used, advising that stability of the workforce was important in 
ensuring the quality of social work practice.  He also outlined the support provided to 
newly qualified social workers.  The Executive Member for Children’s Services 
reported that Ofsted had identified the workforce as one of the service’s strengths 
and that this had been borne out when he had visited staff.  He informed Members 
about work to tackle homelessness, involving a number of Executive Members and 
the Senior Management Team, and advised that suitable accommodation for young 
people leaving care was one of the areas being focused on.  The Strategic Director 
informed Members that GMP had agreed to place two police officers in each of the 
three Locality Hubs, to work alongside Children’s Services staff. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To welcome the progress made so far. 
 
2. To request that Ofsted’s letter on their recent focus visit be circulated to 

Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, once it has 
been published. 
 

CYP/OSG/18/24 Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
 
The Subgroup reviewed the terms of reference for the Subgroup and the work 
programme. 
 
A Member updated the Subgroup on the recent visit to Armitage Primary School, 
advising that it was an excellent school and reporting on work to build a new nursery.  
The Chair noted that the Subgroup had also requested a visit to a daycare provider 
and asked that this be followed up.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To agree the terms of reference and work programme. 

Page 4

Item 1



 

2. To write to Armitage Primary School to thank them for accommodating the 
visit. 

 
CYP/OSG/18/25 Exclusion of the Public 
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following two items of business because they contained exempt information as 
provided for in the Local Government Access to Information Act and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following two items of business. 
 
CYP/OSG/18/26 Newall Green High School (Ofsted Inspection Action Plan) 
   (Public Excluded) 
 
The Subgroup received the action plan for Newall Green High School, following the 
Ofsted inspection in March 2018, when the school had been judged to be 
inadequate.  The Subgroup discussed how the school was working with the Council 
and other partners to secure improvements.  They also discussed staffing changes 
and the challenge of attracting new pupils. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To write to the Executive Head of Newall Green High School to thank him for 

sharing the action plan and to wish the school every success in its improvement 
journey. 

 
2. To request feedback on the school’s next Ofsted visit and to note that this is 

likely to take place around March 2019. 
 
CYP/OSG/18/27 The Grange School (Ofsted Inspection Action Plan) 
   (Public Excluded) 
 
The Subgroup received an oral update on progress since the Subgroup had 
considered the Grange School’s action plan at its meeting on 20 March 2018.  The 
Senior School Quality Assurance Officer outlined the improvements being made with 
support from the Council and through a partnership with another local school.  He 
also informed Members about the work of the school’s Interim Executive Board. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive the Interim Executive Board’s update report, when this is available. 

Page 5

Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

School report 
 

 
 

 
 

Burnage Academy for Boys 
Burnage Lane, Burnage, Manchester M19 1ER 

 
Inspection dates 2–3 October 2018 

 

Overall effectiveness Outstanding 

Effectiveness of leadership and management Outstanding 

Quality of teaching, learning and assessment Outstanding 

Personal development, behaviour and welfare Good 

Outcomes for pupils Outstanding 

Overall effectiveness at previous inspection Requires improvement 

 

Summary of key findings for parents and pupils 
 
This is an outstanding school 

 
 Leadership in the school is highly effective. 

Leaders have ensured that there has been 

significant improvement since the previous 
inspection. The systems to ensure that all 

leaders have the most impact are very strong. 

 Governance is effective. Senior leaders and 

governors work closely together. This enables 

governors to have a detailed understanding of 
the school and to challenge leaders effectively. 

 The school welcomes pupils of many different 
backgrounds. Some pupils have previously had 

very difficult experiences in their lives. These 

include pupils who have travelled as refugees 
from war zones. Pupils get on well together 

and treat each other as equals. 

 Leaders respond with determination to the 

challenges some pupils face in their lives 

outside school. Safeguarding arrangements are 
extremely thorough. Pupils are known as 
[...]
many pupils enter the 
school at various points in a school year, some having had a disrupted education. A 
large proportion of these pupils use English as an additional language. Leaders take 
appropriate actions to support these pupils but acknowledge many of their actions are 
responsive and have not had time to fully have the desired impact on pupils’ learning.  

 Leaders’ evaluation of the school’s effectiveness recognises that the school is no longer 
outstanding. They have a clear and accurate picture of the school’s strengths and 
weaknesses because of their frequent and focused monitoring activities. These include 
regular observations of the quality of teaching, frequent ‘book looks’ to scrutinise 
pupils’ work, and the analysis of assessment information. However, leaders do not 
consistently make the best use of the wealth of assessment information that they have 
to check that newly arrived pupils quickly catch up in their academic learning. 

 Recently, leadership and management have been strengthened further by the 
appointment of three phase leaders across key stages 1 and 2. These phase leaders 
have high expectations and have quickly established a secure understanding of the 
strengths and weaknesses in their areas of responsibility. However, it is too soon to 
see the full impact of their work. 

 Leaders use the information gathered from their monitoring to hold teachers closely to 
account for the impact of their actions on pupils’ learning. Where teaching is identified 
as being less than effective, they take swift and appropriate actions. However, leaders 
are aware and acknowledge that these actions have not yet ensured the quality of 
teaching is consistently good. 

 Leaders’ planning for school improvement is effective. They identify appropriate 
priorities and actions. The impact of improvement plans is regularly reviewed by senior 
leaders, including phase leaders to determine what are the next steps required. 
Effective implementation o
[...]
 children, 
safeguarding and child protection.

If you would like a copy of this document in a different format, such as large print or Braille, please 
telephone 0300 123 1231, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk.

You may reuse this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the 
terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/, write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, 
or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk

This publication is available at www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/120354.

Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more information and updates: 
www.ofsted.gov.uk/user.

Piccadilly Gate
Store Street
Manchester
M1 2WD

T: 0300 123 4234
Textphone: 0161 618 8524
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
W: www.ofsted.gov.uk

© Crown copyright 2018

Page 67

Item 3d

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///D:/CACI/LIVE/OBDATA/G1/P1/L1/OB_LIVE/_PH_/www.ofsted.gov.uk/user
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/120354
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Title Ofsted Subgroup 

Membership 
2018/2019 

Councillors Alijah, Hewitson, T Judge, Lovecy (Chair) and 
Stone and Mrs B Kellner and Mr R Lammas (Co-opted) 

Lead Executive 
Members 

Councillor Bridges - Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Rahman – Executive Member for Schools, Culture 
and Leisure 

Strategic Directors Paul Marshall - Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Amanda Corcoran – Director of Education 

Lead Officers Simon Taylor - Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
Sean McKendrick - Deputy Director of Children's Services 

Contact officer Rachel McKeon - Scrutiny Support 

Rationale  
 

This Subgroup has been established to: 
 

 consider inspection reports and performance information 
for Manchester Schools; 

 consider inspection reports and performance information 
for Manchester Children’s Centres 

 consider inspection reports and performance information 
for Daycare providers in Manchester 

 consider inspection reports and performance information 
for Manchester City Council-owned children’s homes 

 consider Ofsted inspections and guidance into how local 
authorities secure school improvement   

 liaise with Council Officers, School Staff and Early Years 
staff to identify barriers to performance 

 consider inspection reports and performance information 
for services for children in need of help and protection, 
looked after children and care leavers 

 make any necessary recommendations to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Operation This Subgroup will meet periodically and report its findings to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee by 
submitting minutes to the Committee. 

Access to 
Information 

Meetings of this Subgroup will be open to members of the 
press and public except where information which is confidential 
or exempt from publication is being considered.   
 
Papers for the Subgroup will be made available to members of 
the press and public on the Council’s website and in the Rates 
Hall of the Town Hall Extension except where information 
which is confidential or exempt from publication is being 
considered.   

Schedule of 
Meetings  

Tuesday 29 January 2019 at 10 am 
Tuesday 12 March 2019 at 10 am 

Page 69

Item 4



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Ofsted Subgroup  

Work Programme – January 2019 
 

Tuesday 29 January 2019 at 10 am (Report deadline Friday 18 January 2019) 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 
awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools.   

Simon Taylor 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Rahman 

 

Daycare Providers 
 
 

To receive a summary of Ofsted inspection information for 
daycare providers.  To consider inspection reports and 
performance information for a selection of daycare 
providers. 

Simon Taylor 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 
 
 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 
Tuesday 12 March 2019 at 10 am (Report deadline Friday 1 March 2019) 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 
awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools.   

Simon Taylor 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Rahman 

 

Daycare Providers 
 
 

To receive a summary of Ofsted inspection information for 
daycare providers.  To consider inspection reports and 
performance information for a selection of daycare 
providers. 

Simon Taylor 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 
 
 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 

P
age 70

Item
 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2a Burnage Academy for Boys
	2b Lily Lane Primary School
	2c St Mary’s C of E Primary School Moston
	3a Alexandra Park Children's Learning Community
	3b Happy Kids Delamere Park
	3c Happy Kids Heybury Close
	3d St Catherine's Wrap Around Care
	4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillor Stone 
 
Mrs B Kellner, Co-opted Member, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
Mr R Lammas, Co-opted Member, Primary sector teacher representative 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 
  
CYP/OSG/19/1 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018. 
 
CYP/OSG/19/2 Daycare Providers  
 
The Chair welcomed the positive reports, noting the importance of Early Years 
education.  The Executive Member for Children’s Services highlighted the good 
partnership working which was referenced in the reports. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Alexandra Park 
Children’s Learning Community, which had been judged as “good”.  The Senior 
Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) informed Members that this provision had 
recently become an independent school for children up to the age of 11.  She 
highlighted the good teaching, the good behaviour and that it was a bilingual setting, 
citing studies which showed how bilingual education benefited children.  In response 
to a Member’s question, she reported that the setting attracted children from a wide 
area, including children who were electively home educated.  The Chair welcomed 
that the setting was developing relations with the local primary school.  In response to 
a question from the Chair, the Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) 
reported that the inspection related to the Early Years provision only but, as the 
setting had since become a school, at its next inspection it would be inspected as a 
school.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection reports for Happy Kids 
Delamere Park, which had been judged as “good” and Happy Kids Heybury Close, 
which had been judged as “outstanding”.  The Senior Quality Assurance Officer 
(Early Years) reported that both these settings were part of the Council’s tendered 
daycare provision.  She informed Members that the Delamere Park setting had been 
judged as “requires improvement” in November 2017 and that an action plan had 
been put in place which had resulted in improvements at that setting and the Heybury 
Close setting, which had moved from “good” to “outstanding”.  The Subgroup 
discussed the challenges of running a daycare provision in smaller premises, such as 



 

the Delamere Park site, where there wasn’t capacity to expand and offer more 
places. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for St Catherine’s Wrap 
Around Care, which had been judged as “outstanding”.  The Senior Quality 
Assurance Officer (Early Years) reported that, as with other wrap around care 
provision, the setting worked with a large number of children and that her team 
provided advice to the setting on how to work with the groups of children effectively.  
In response to a Member’s question, she reported that the setting only provided care 
for pupils at St Catherine’s Primary School and highlighted the good relationship and 
information sharing with the school.  The Chair commented that there appeared to be 
a successful partnership between the setting and the school. 
 
The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer reported that officers prepared a report 
for the Quality Assurance Board on all inspections and the outcomes and offered to 
provide this to the next meeting, to which the Chair agreed.  The Senior Quality 
Assurance Officer (Early Years) informed Members that 98% of Manchester’s Early 
Years settings were now judged as “good” or “outstanding”.  Members thanked the 
Quality Assurance Team for their hard work in supporting settings to achieve this 
excellent result. 
 
A Member requested that a visit be arranged to Alexandra Park Children’s Learning 
Community, to which the Chair agreed. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note that officers will provide the report prepared for the Quality          

Assurance Board on all inspections and their outcomes to the next meeting. 
 
2. To write to Alexandra Park Children’s Learning Community, Happy Kids 

Delamere Park, Happy Kids Heybury Close and St Catherine’s Wrap Around 
Care to congratulate them on their recent Ofsted report. 

 
3. To request that a visit be arranged to Alexandra Park Children’s Learning 

Community for Members of the Subgroup. 
 
CYP/OSG/19/3 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools  
 
The Subgroup considered information on recent Ofsted inspections of Manchester 
schools.  In response to a Member’s question, the Senior School Quality Assurance 
Officer clarified that the figure of 65.4% of Manchester schools being judged good or 
better related to high schools only. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Senior School Quality Assurance Officer 
reported that Newall Green High School, The Grange and St Matthew’s High School 
had all recently received Ofsted monitoring visits and suggested that the letters from 
these visits be considered at the next Ofsted Subgroup meeting, to which the Chair 
agreed. 
 



 

The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Burnage Academy 
for Boys, which had been judged as “outstanding”.  The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer reported that, following its previous inspection where it has been 
judged as “requires improvement”, the senior leadership team had quickly addressed 
the issues raised.  He highlighted the difficult backgrounds of some of the pupils and 
some of the improvements outlined in the report.  A Member welcomed the progress 
made since the previous report.  In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior 
School Quality Assurance Officer informed Members that the school had become an 
academy by choice.  The Subgroup discussed the use of alternative provision.  The 
Senior School Quality Assurance Officer reported the Burnage Academy was a very 
inclusive school where staff worked to find ways to manage and modify behaviour 
and enable pupils to remain at the school.  He reported that a member of his team 
was undertaking a piece of work on alternative provision across the city, in order to 
ensure the quality of alternative provision commissioned by Manchester schools.  He 
offered to provide further information on this to a future meeting.  A Member who was 
also the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee reported that 
the Committee would be receiving a report on School Exclusions, Pupil Referral Units 
and Alternative Provision at a future meeting, in response to a recent Council Motion, 
and recommended that this information could be incorporated into that report. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Lily Lane Primary 
School, which had been judged as “requires improvement”.  The Senior School 
Quality Assurance Officer informed Members that the school had been judged 
“outstanding” at its previous inspection five years ago; however, a one-day inspection 
in October 2018 had been changed to a two-day inspection because of concerns 
about the quality of teaching and learning at the school.  He informed Members that 
the school had expanded and the pupil demographic had also changed and that the 
school leadership team had struggled to respond quickly enough to these changes.  
Members discussed the impact of these changes and how the Council in partnership 
with schools could deal more proactively with these challenges.  The Senior School 
Quality Assurance Officer reported that, prior to the inspection, the Council had 
already identified that the school required extra support, which his team had been 
providing, and the head teacher had also brokered additional support; however, he 
reported that there had not been sufficient time for the impact of this to be felt by the 
time Ofsted carried out their inspection.  A Member expressed concern that there 
were a number of “outstanding” schools which had not been inspected for several 
years that might no longer be judged as “outstanding”, particularly as the Ofsted 
Framework had since changed.  The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer 
acknowledged this issue and reported that his team was providing support to a 
number of “outstanding” schools which had not been inspected for several years.  
The Chair noted that some other schools had a more transient pupil population than 
Lily Lane Primary School and dealt well with this and asked how this expertise could 
be shared.  The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer reported that there was a 
good network of schools in that area of the city and the head teacher was receiving 
peer support on this issue.  A Member recommended that the Subgroup monitor the 
school’s progress and receive a report on this at a future meeting.     
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for St Mary’s C of E 
Primary School (Moston), which had been judged as “good”.  The Senior School 
Quality Assurance Officer reported that school had been judged as “requires 



 

improvement” (or its previous equivalent rating of “satisfactory”) for 15 years prior to 
achieving the “good” judgement and that the governors had been delighted with the 
Ofsted report, which recognised the school’s progress.  He informed Members that 
the Ofsted Inspector had praised the head teacher and he highlighted some of the 
school’s strengths which were referred to in the report.  Members welcomed the 
positive report.  The Chair commented that a “good” judgement gave pupils a sense 
of pride in their school.  The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer reported that 
the head teacher was clear that, while this was a good report, the school needed to 
improve further and informed Members that the head teacher was also helping other 
head teachers whose schools were in the position his school had been two years 
ago.  In response to a Member’s question, the Senior School Quality Assurance 
Officer informed Members that the demographic of this school had not significantly 
changed but that the school had always had a transient pupil population.  He 
reported that his team informed Ofsted Inspectors who were new to Manchester 
about the level of transience in Manchester and advised head teachers to highlight 
this point to Ofsted Inspectors. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request that the Ofsted monitoring visit letters for Newall Green High 

School, The Grange and St Matthew’s High School be considered at the next 
meeting of the Subgroup. 

 
2. To request that information on the work on alternative provision across the city 

be incorporated into the report on School Exclusions, Pupil Referral Units and 
Alternative Provision which is due to be considered by the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3. To request an update on the progress of Lily Lane Primary School at a future 

meeting. 
 
4. To write to Burnage Academy for Boys and St Mary’s C of E Primary School 

(Moston) to congratulate them on their recent Ofsted report.  
 
CYP/OSG/19/4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme  
 
The Subgroup reviewed the terms of reference for the Subgroup and the work 
programme.  The Chair requested that, at its March meeting, the Subgroup receive a 
document summarising the schools which were currently judged as “requires 
improvement” and progress being made to secure improvements.   
 
Decision 
 
To agree the terms of reference and work programme, subject to the above 
amendment. 
 
 
 


